According to the indenture, the Company should take as the basis, the numbers in the audited financial
statements and also include the affiliated companies and subsidiaries even if the financial statements are not
consolidated.
 Thus, the following were considered:

1. Investments in Joint Venture ð Results of Portonave, Viracopos and Vetria, which,
pursuant to the new accounting rule on consolidation, were booked under the ñEquity
Incomeò method in the financial statements; and

2. Investments Available for Sale ð Results of Rio Verde and Rio Canoas, classified in the
financial statements as ñInterests Available for Saleò.

(+) Consolidated Net Debt 1,357,998

(+) Net Debt of Investments Held for Sale 734,496

(+) Net Debt of Joint Ventures 209,324

(=) Total Net Debt 2,301,818

(+) 2012 EBITDA 525,153

(-) 1Q12 EBITDA (134,946)

(+) 1Q13 EBITDA 201,950

(=) 12-month EBITDA 592,157

Net Debt/12-month EBITDA

3.92 x

ITR ï Quarterly Financial Information ï 3/31/2012 ï TPI ï TRIUNFO PARTICIPAÇÕES E INVESTIMENTOS S.A. Version: 1

Comments on the performance

Page 24 of 95

RECONCILIATION  OF  BOOK  BALANCE  WITH  PRO  FORMA  INFORMATION

1Q13

Book

Pro-forma

1Q13

Adjust.

Current Assets (CA) 198,474 278,067 (79,593)

¶   Cash and Cash Equivalents 25,229 74,874 (49,645)

¶   Financial Application - Warranties 11,989 24,168 (12,179)

¶   Accounts Receivables 73,418 101,824 (28,406)

¶   Advances to Suppliers 13,815 17,697 (3,882)

¶   Taxes Recoverable 17,526 28,167 (10,641)

¶   Storage 6,455 9,665 (3,210)

¶   Dividends 30,046 8,002 22,044

¶   Prepaid Expenses 6,395   -   6,395

¶   Other Credits 13,601 13,670 (69)

Non-Current Assets 2,966,091 4,970,143 (2,004,052)

¶   Long Term Receivables (LTR) 162,295 184,707 (22,412)

¶   Investments 1,214,019 664,896 549,123

¶   PP&E 199,021 2,311,565 (2,112,544)

¶   Intangible 1,390,756 1,808,975 (418,219)

Assets of Discontinued Operations 1,495,699   -   1,495,699

Total Assets (TA) 4,660,264 5,248,210 (587,946)

ASSETS - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET ( in R$ thousand)

ITR ï Quarterly Financial Information ï 3/31/2012 ï TPI ï TRIUNFO PARTICIPAÇÕES E INVESTIMENTOS S.A. Version: 1

Comments on the performance

Page 25 of 95

Book Pro-forma Adjust.

Current Liabilities (CL) 464,097 570,232 (106,135)

¶   Accounts Payable 42,527 108,487 (65,960)

¶   Loans and Financing 226,652 195,361 31,291

¶   Debentures 81,704 102,172 (20,468)

¶   Provision for Maintenance 7,081 6,857 224

¶   Concession Obligation   -   33,027 (33,027)

¶   Salaries and Benefits 21,572 22,480 (908)

¶   Tax Payables 49,804 51,941 (2,137)

¶   Advances from Customers 1,623 2,040 (417)

¶   Dividends 447 206 241

¶   Related Parties ï Payables15,987 21,059 (5,072)

¶   Asset Acquisition Agreements 1,000 1,000   -

¶   Finance Leases 8,092 4,938 3,154

¶   Other Liabilities 7,608 20,664 (13,056)

Non-Current Liabilities 1,343,819 2,815,538 (1,471,719)

¶   Accounts Payable   -   570 (570)

¶   Loans and Financing 64,419 684,224 (619,805)

¶   Debentures 1,024,142 1,173,145 (149,003)

¶   Provision for Maintenance 28,437 28,437   -

¶   Concession Obligation   -   515,851 (515,851)

¶   Tax Payables 4,379 3,649 730

¶   Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution184,329 381,086 (196,757)

¶   Deferred Revenues, Net 11,663 8,723 2,940

¶   Provision for Contingencies 3,476 3,899 (423)

¶   Finance Leases 14,784 8,986 5,798

¶   Asset Acquisition Agreements 6,500 6,500   -

¶   Other Non-Current Liabilities 1,690 468 1,222

Shareholdersõ Equity 1,862,413 1,862,413   -

¶   Social Capital 512,979 512,979   -

¶   Capital Reserves 8,293 8,293   -

¶   Revalluation Reserves, Net 177,544 177,544   -

¶   Profits Reserves 691,184 691,184   -

¶   Asset Valuation Adjustment, Net 443,922 443,922   -

¶   Legal Reserves 28,491 28,491   -

Minority Interest 27 25 2

Liabilities of Discontinued Operations 873,883   -   873,883

Total Liabilities (TL) 4,544,239 5,248,210 (703,971)

LIABILITIES - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET ( in R$ thousand)

ITR ï Quarterly Financial Information ï 3/31/2012 ï TPI ï TRIUNFO PARTICIPAÇÕES E INVESTIMENTOS S.A. Version: 1

Comments on the performance

Page 26 of 95

RECONCILIATION  OF  ACCOUNTING  INCOME  STATEMENT  WITH  PRO

FORMA  INFORMATION

 (in R$ thousand)

1Q13

Book

1Q13

Pro-forma

Adjust.

1Q12

Book

1Q12

Pro-forma

Adjust. D

Gross Operating Revenue 257,668 363,160 (105,492) 208,640 252,124 (43,484) 2.2%

Toll Roads 161,728 139,665 22,063 150,669 128,826 21,843 7.3%

Construction of Assets 40,601 71,474 (30,873) 33,025 28,720 4,305 22.9%

Port Operation - Third-Party Cargo   -   43,535 (43,535)   -   36,328 (36,328) n/c

Port Operation - Own Cargo 2,275 19,416 (17,141) 243 15,201 (14,958) 836.2%

Generation and Sales of Energy 14,740 42,656 (27,916)   -   28,038 (28,038) n/c

Cabotage Operation 33,514 20,354 13,160 22,393 13,100 9,293 49.7%

Airport Operation   -   21,694 (21,694)   -   -   -   n/c

Other Revenue 4,810 4,366 444 2,310 1,911 399 108.2%

Deductions from Gross Revenue (33,891) (31,444) (2,447) (25,633) (21,478) (4,155) 32.2%

Net Operating Revenue 233,535 331,716 (98,181) 188,863 230,646 (41,783) 23.7%

Operating Costs (167,974) (222,946) 54,972 (136,763) (150,707) 13,944 22.8%

Toll Roads Operations and Maintenance (13,207) (11,625) (1,582) (13,797) (12,253) (1,544) -4.3%

Maintenance Cost - IAS 37   -   -   -   (1,665) (1,665)   -   -100.0%

Construction Cost (40,601) (71,474) 30,873 (33,025) (28,720) (4,305) 22.9%

Port Operation (337) (19,403) 19,066 (16) (17,895) 17,879 2006.3%

Cabotage Operation (37,985) (23,068) (14,917) (30,847) (18,045) (12,802) 23.1%

Energy Generation (11,140) (7,917) (3,223)   -   (1,881) 1,881 n/c

Airport Operation   -   (7,057) 7,057   -   -   -   n/c

Personnel Costs (17,156) (19,467) 2,311 (16,743) (16,433) (310) 2.5%

Depreciation and Amortization (cost) (43,147) (54,753) 11,606 (36,897) (47,388) 10,491 16.9%

Regulatory Agency Costs (4,401) (8,182) 3,781 (3,773) (6,427) 2,654 16.6%

Gross Profit 65,561 108,770 (43,209) 52,100 79,939 (27,839) 25.8%

Operating Expenses (602) (12,584) 11,982 (11,011) (22,375) 11,364 -94.5%

General & Administrative Expenses (13,953) (15,929) 1,976 (11,272) (11,771) 499 23.8%

Management Compensation (4,332) (4,362) 30 (2,885) (3,137) 252 50.2%

Personnel Expenses (8,717) (10,769) 2,052 (8,737) (8,601) (136) -0.2%

Depreciation and Amortization (cost) (2,496) (3,570) 1,074 (1,571) (3,155) 1,584 58.9%

Other Administrative Revenues (Expenses) 22,656 16,168 6,488 6,136 4,289 1,847 269.2%

Net Income 6,240 5,878 362 7,318   -   7,318 -14.7%

Profit Before Financial Income 64,959 96,186 (31,227) 41,089 57,564 (16,475) 58.1%

Financial Income (52,229) (67,836) 15,607 (35,197) (34,144) (1,053) 48.4%

Financial Revenue 788 3,306 (2,518) 1,855 2,658 (803) -57.5%

Financial Expenses (53,017) (71,723) 18,706 (37,052) (40,147) 3,095 43.1%

Exchange Rate Variation 0 581 (581) 0 3,345 (3,345) n/c

Operating Profit 12,730 28,350 (15,620) 5,892 23,420 (17,528) 116.1%

Income Tax (5,249) (10,173) 4,924 (530) (8,430) 7,900 890.4%

Current Tax (22,651) (27,558) 4,907 (16,217) (19,900) 3,683 39.7%

Deferred Tax 17,402 17,385 17 15,687 11,470 4,217 10.9%

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations 7,480   -   7,480 4,767   -   4,767 56.9%

Minority Interest 3,214 (2) 3,216 4,861   -   4,861 -33.9%

Net Income (Loss) 18,175 18,175   -   14,990 14,990   -   21.2%

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

ITR ï Quarterly Financial Information ï 3/31/2012 ï TPI ï TRIUNFO PARTICIPAÇÕES E INVESTIMENTOS S.A. Version: 1

Notes to the financial statements

Page 27 of 95

1. Operations

TPI - Triunfo Participa­»es e Investimentos S.A. (ñTriunfoò or the ñCompanyò) was
incorporated on January 11, 1999, and is engaged in investing in other companies
and in deals, ventures and businesses. TPI is a publicly held company
incorporated in accordance with Brazilian law with registered office in the City and
State of São Paulo and its stock is traded on the BM&FBovespa S.A. - Securities,